
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2017 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 17 July 2017, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

9 - 16 

5  IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD OUTCOMES FOR 
NOTTINGHAM CITY’S CHILDREN IN CARE – MENTAL HEALTH  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

17 - 28 

6  CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT: 
QUARTER THREE AND QUARTER FOUR 2016 - 2017  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

29 - 32 

7  ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE ANNUAL 
REPORT  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

33 - 38 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

 

Public Document Pack



9  CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 

 

10  FORWARD PLANNER  
 

39 - 42 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 July 2017 from 2.31 pm - 
3.40 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (left after item 5) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Sam Webster (from item 6) 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Sonia Cain - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care  
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
John Cooper - Fostering Recruitment Consultant 
Sam Oliver - Children in Care Council 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead Officer 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
 
14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson  - other Council business 
Councillor Marcia Watson  - other Council business 
business 
 
Helen Blackman   - annual leave 
Gill Moy    - other Council business 
 
BB 
TM 
 
15  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 17.07.17 

2 

16  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
17  INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance introduced the annual 
report summarising activity and impact during the course of 2016/17 for the 
Independent Reviewing Officers (IROs). 
 
The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the number of temporary staff that the service had was a key issue, and 

created a financial challenge; significant work has been undertaken in this 
area and it is anticipated that
[...]
rate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services. 
helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care and Leaving Care 
Service 
sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
(0115) 8765032 
 
Lynn Pearce - Team Manager, Leaving Care Service 
lynn.pearce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (0115) 8762464 
 
Alan Monaghan - Senior Personal Advisor, Leaving Care Service 
alan.monaghan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (0115) 8762508 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report outlines the work undertaken and progress made by the Leaving Care Service since the 
Pilot Ofsted Inspection in January 2017. It is the Annual Report on the Service, to update the Board 
on services provided to young people transitioning from care into adulthood. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Board continues to support and understand the duties required of the Leaving Care 
Service, and forthcoming changes in legislation. 
 

2 To make the Board aware that the Government recently approved a new strategy document, 
entitled ‘Keep On Caring – Supporting Young People from Care to Independence’ (July 2016).  
We are expecting government guidance to be issued in January 2018, to be implemented by 
April 2018. This strategy will require Local Authorities to offer guidance and support to all care 
leavers up to the age of 25. ‘The Children and Social Work Act 2017’ has also been approved 
by 
[...]
young people have their 

necessary health information, and monthly meetings are now being held to ensure 
this is monitored closely. 

 
 There is also a recognition that Care Leaver’s emotional well-being needs to be 

included in their health information. Research clearly shows that loneliness/social 
isolation is a clear factor in determining a young person’s well-being, and that 
children in the care system do not often engage with services offered prior to 
leaving care. As part of the E.E.T. P.A. role, we are now incorporating a counselling 
service known as ‘Lasting Differences’ which young people are engaging with. Page 13



 

 
1.19 The Leaving Care Service works closely with the Children in Care Police Officer, 

YOT, Police, Probation and other relevant agencies to ensure that if there are 
concerns, then the relevant support is implemented to mitigate against further risk. 

 
1.20 The Pilot Ofsted Inspection in January 2017 identified that the Leaving Care Service 

needs to be more tenacious in ensuring the service maintains contact and support 
with older Care Leavers. Work has been undertaken to implement processes, and a 
‘Keep In Touch’ policy to ensure the most vulnerable young people do not lose 
touch with the Service. Should this happen, work is undertaken to identify affected 
care leavers early and checks made with Housing, Prisons, Department of Work 
and Pensions and Futures to locate young people and robust attempts made to re-
engage them. The service remains mindful that these young adults, 18 years of age 
and over, do have a choice as to whether they require a service and that their 
choices are respected.       

 
1.21 The Nottingham City Council Leaving Care Service is an active member of the 

National Leaving Care Benchmarking Forum (NLCBF). There are now over 85 
Authority Members from across the country within the forum, meeting to discuss 
best practice and policy updates. 

 
1.22 Once statutory guidance is received relatin
[...]
r, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Aileen Wilson – Head of Early Help Services 
Aileen.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
  

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Matthew Jenkins – Team Manager, CLA CAMHS Team 
Matthew.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 

 Develop and implement an offer from the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service to 
the Children in Care support networks, which include the carers and professionals, to ensure 
that there is effective support in place to ensure placement stability so children and young 
person can thrive.  
 

 The offer will reflect the drivers of national and regional policy and legislation to improve 
access to psychological therapy and intervention, where assessed as appropriate, and to 
evidence the effectiveness of these.  This will ensure that this resource is accessed on an 
equitable basis and is used effectively to support this group of children and young people. 

 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To continue to implement the CAMHS transformation plan in line with the Future In Mind 
Report to ensure appropriate and timely access to support. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Following a review of the team in 2016 and with a renewed commitment to an 

integrated Health and Local Authority approach, ensuring there are revised governance Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Aileen.wilson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Matthew.jenkins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
[...]
children and young people’s 

mental health and wellbeing (Department of Health, 2015). 
 
9.3 Keep on caring: supporting young people from care to independence (Cabinet Office, 

2016). 

Page 20



Improving the emotional and 

mental health of Nottingham 

City’s Looked After Children 

P
age 21



The CAMHS CLA Team 

Team Manager Matthew Jenkins

Practice Specialist Stuart Round

Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Pallab Majumder

Clinical Psychologist Avivit Dekel

Mental Health Nurse Janine Smith

Specialist Social Workers : Michael Forrester, Janet Bell, Pat 

Roughan, Philippa Eeles, Alice Skellon, Alex Hardy-Fry

2 vacancies

P
age 22



Current priorities

To refresh the offer to ensure:

• Resources are being used effectively

• Compliance with the national transformation

plan based on the Future in Mind Report

P
age 23



Key tasks:

• Implementation of CAPA – Choice and Partnership

Approach

• Use of performance measures to evidence the

effectiveness of support for all children and young

people

• Develop and share knowledge and skills around the

impact of developmental trauma through direct work,

psycho-education and consultation

• A memorandum of understanding between the

Healthcare Trust and the Local Authority to ensure

robust partnership working and governance

P
age 24



Performance Headlines

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

September October November December January February March April May June July

Opening and Closing Cases SEPTEMBER 2016 - JULY 2017

Open Close

P
age 25



Performance Headlines

Abnormal (17+)

72%

Boderline (14-16)

15%

Normal (13 and under)

13%

SDQ Scores For Open Cases

Abnormal (17+) Boderline (14-16) Normal (13 and under)

P
age 26



Performance Headlines

Asian

4%
Black

5%

Mixed

13%

Other

7%

White

71%

Ethnicity Breakdown September 2016 - July 2017

Asian Black Mixed Other White

P
age 27



Performance Headlines

10%

34%

35%

21%

Total Open Cases September 2016 - July 2017 By Age 

Age 0-5 Age 6-11 Age 12-15 Age 16-18

P
age 28



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – SEPTEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Children in Care Service Performance Report: Quarter Three and 
Quarter Four 2016 - 2017 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Steve Comb – Head of Service, Children in Care 
steve.comb@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
In order to ensure continual service development and to provide the best support to our children in 
care and care leavers, it is essential that the performance of the Children in Care service is 
monitored and open to scrutiny by Corporate Parenting Board (‘Board’) members. The purpose of 
this report is to provide the Board with the most up to date Children in Care performance data, 
relevant to the areas being discussed at the June 2017 Corporate Parenting Board meeting. 
 
The report highlights results covering the third and fourth quarters of the 2016-17 financial year. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in Care service, against 
identified key performance indicators. Where necessary, members are invited to offer 
suggestion for remedial action in areas of poor performance and developmental suggestions in 
all other areas. 
 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 As Corporate Parents, ensuring the best possible outcomes f
[...]
15/16 129 142  

16/17 144 148  144 figure as at June 2017 

17/18 ~ 155  

18/19 ~ 162  End political of term 
 
Adoption activity continues to be strong, with the service also performing well in the Ofsted pilot inspection. Regional adoption discussions continue; the D2N2 
permanence hubs have been discussed and are being implemented. The Department for Education have now ceased support for inter-agency adoption 
payments. We claimed over £250,000 from that fund last year, and tightened the criteria for adoption support fund therapy financial support. 
 
End of year figures conclude that 48 children were adopted, 10 placed on Special Guardianship Orders and 15 on Child Arrangement Orders, providing a total 
of 73 former children in our care provided with permanent homes. 

 

Children's Homes 

All seven of our regulated children’s homes have had their Ofsted main interim follow up in the round of 16/17 inspections. As at March 2017, all homes are 
showing improved or sustained effectiveness by way of Ofsted judgements. This is a strong performance under a new, tougher inspection framework. Our five 
semi-independent (unregistered) homes now have their own monitoring framework in place.  

Regulation 44 

We are compliant with statutory regulations and DFE requirements. 
  
Our Regulation 44 inspectors constitute a wide range of professionals, who offer independence in their inspections of our homes.  These include 
professionals from a number of settings within the Council, including the Portfolio Holder for Early Intervention and Early Years. 
 
Written reports are forwarded to Ofsted in line with statutory requirements. We have recently received positive feedback from Ofsted in relation to our 
compliance with the notification framework. 
 
We have now introduced similar quality assurance visits to our semi-independent homes that are not registered with Ofsted. 
 

Health   

The percentage of Children in Care with an up to date Health Assessment stands at 89% YTD. Additionally, 83% of our children have an up to date dental 
check and 92% have received relevant immunisations. At the end of Q4, 63% of Children in Care who had been in care for 12 months or more had an up to 
date SDQ on file. Administration systems have been changed to provide a focus on these requests and appointments, as we are still below our target. 

 

Youth Offending 

At the end of Q4 children looked after for 12 months or more, aged 10 or over, accounted for 4.6% (15 children) having a conviction or subject to a youth 
caution (including a youth conditional caution) under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 during the year for an offence committed while being looked after. 
This is historically good performance for the City and better than similar cities or national averages. The continued support of the Council in part funding the 
Children in Care Police Officer post has been a significant contribution in this area. 
 

Self-Assessment on 
Inspection Readiness 

Work is taking place in relation to exit planning and reducing delays in the effective care planning for Children in Care.  We are working with Business Support 
and Social Work Teams to improve the administration of health and dental checks, including SDQs, to improve data related to these key indicators. 
 
Resources in the Leaving Care Service are being reviewed post-inspection, with a focus on safeguarding for our older young people. Great Workforce leads 
from HR are actively involved in all Children in Care Teams. 
 
The Adoption scorecard is a significant measure of our ability to manage Adoption Services.  We have improved our timelines.  
Performance in this area is improving in terms of timeliness, and we are on track to meet our target for the number of children progressing to adoption.  
Residential inspection outcomes are positive in terms of our profile as a Local Authority. Regular performance meetings are taking place in relation to Children 
in Care data. 

 

 
The percentag
[...]
 on availability of suitable homes for our young people but our strong 
links with Nottingham City Homes help in reducing the challenges.   
 
 

 
The percentage of care 
leavers in employment, 
education or training (17-21 
years old) 
 

Statistical 
Neighbour 
Average 

 
48.8% 

 
 

Target 

 
65.9% 

 
Out-turn 

 

70.7% 

This is good performance that exceeds both statistical neighbours significantly and our own 
target by 5%. Our current measure is 70%. The focus is to continue to support more of our 
young people into education and employment.  
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – SEPTEMBER 2017 
   

 Title of paper: Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service Annual Report 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Valerie Marshall – NYAS Service Manager, Midlands 
valerie.marshall@nyas.net 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Senior Advocate NYAS 
IV co-ordinator, NYAS 
Salaried Advocate 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report summarises the activities undertaken to date of the advocacy and independent visitor 
(IV) services provided by the National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) during the year 1st April 
2016 to 31st March 2017. 
 
The report will also highlight the benefits of providing good quality advocacy and IV services and 
how this contributes to safeguarding and improving outcomes for young people. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To acknowledge the advocacy and independent visitor activities being undertaken by NYAS.  
 

2 To recognise the importance of the advocacy and independent visitor services in safeguarding 
and helping children in care to get their views heard. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To acknowledge the advocacy and independent visitor activities being 

undertaken by NYAS.  
 Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:valerie.marshall@nyas.net


 

It is important to ensure that the Corporate Parenting Board (the Board) has an 
understanding of the Authority’s children in care advocacy and independent visitor 
arrangements and the activities being undertaken to ensure the best quality provision 
is being delivered. Ensuring the Board has a thorough understanding of what NYAS, 
as providers of these services, are contracted to deliver and the work being 
conducted to deliver these services, will place the Board in a position to better 
scrutinise the quality of advocacy and IV provision. 
 

1.2 To recognise the importance of the advocacy and independent visitor services 
in safeguarding and helping children in care to get their views heard. 

 
Children in care have a right to have their wishes and views concerning their care 
heard. Ensuring that this happens improves the child’s experience of care, which in 
turn promotes positive outcomes for them in the future. Independent advocates play 
a vital role in ensuring that the wishes and feelings of looked after children are 
listened to and considered when making decisions that affect their care. 
 
Independent Visitor visit young people in care every month, this regular contact with 
them ensure any concerns are identified. They can attend the young person’s LAC 
Review and support them to refer to the advocacy helpline. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 

2.1 NYAS was awarded the contract to provide advocacy services and independent 
visiting services commencing 1st April 2014.  The service wa
[...]
ourced 
from NYAS out of county contracts.  NYAS normally allocates each case within 24 
hours and the advocate makes contact with the child or young person within 72 hours.  
 
There has been an increase in the number of advocacy referrals from April 2016 to 
March 2017. NYAS has implemented an outcome framework which includes a pre and 
post questionnaire to measure the journey and experience of the advocacy support.  
Children and young people have said they feel supported and empowered by the 
advocacy support and understands their Rights more. 
 
28 NYAS self-employed advocates supported children and young people from 
Nottingham City who are placed in out of County placements across England and 
Wales over the last year  

 
RESIDENTIAL VISITING 
 Page 36



 

There has been a significant increase in the number of residential visits over the last 
year. The Service Manager has quality assured all services and has linked in with other 
leads within NYAS and identified advocates for those placed a distance from the Local 
Authority. More local advocates have been successfully recruited and are now working. 
The Service Manager and teams have linked in with Homes’ Managers and in some 
instances have visited the Home and Teams to raise awareness of the services. 
Promotional material has been provided including information about how a referral can 
be made. 
 
There is a barrier to visiting young people in semi-independence settings as often they 
move or they do not wish to engage in the 8 weekly visits. NYAS are not always 
provided with accurate updates on the movement of young people. The Service 
Manager has raised this with the City Commissioners at the quarterly monitoring 
meeting and work will be undertaken to improve this moving forward.  
 
In addition, Clayfields House has received weekly visits during the reporting year in line 
with contractual requirements. NYAS has supported young people in secure 
accommodation reviews, most of which taken place
[...]
7

	7 Advocacy and Independent Visitor Service Annual Report
	10 Forward Planner



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 25 September 
2017 from 2.31 pm - 3.56 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
 

Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers - Head Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Larelle Flowers - Children in Care Council 
Matthew Jenkins - CAMHS Children Looked After Team Manager 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead Officer 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Aileen Wilson - Head of Early Help Services 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jackie Morris – personal reasons 
Councillor Marcia Watson – work commitments 
Councillor Sam Webster – leave 
 
TM 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

2 

27  CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in care, introduced the report updating the Board on 
services provided to young people transitioning from care into adulthood, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) it is anticipated that there will be a government requirement to offer services to 

Care Leavers for longer, and this is outlined in a recently approved strategy 
document entitled ‘Keep on Caring’. This will require Local Authorities to offer 
guidance and support to all care leavers up to the age of 25. It is not clear when 
this will be implemented; 
 

(b) Nottingham City Council has a good record of finding appropriate accommodation 
for Care Leavers, and has a strong relationship with Nottingham City Homes. 
There has been a slight decline recently in the proportion of those children 
deemed to be in suitable accommodation. This is partially because of the way 
suitable accommodation is defined by government; 
 

(c) the council also has a good record with employment and training for Care 
Leavers, and attains a much higher level of employment or training than statistical 
neighbour authorities. This is in part due to apprenticeships within the council, and 
a strong relationship with Futures. Financial assistance and personal advisors are 
available to help with education; 
 

(d) ‘Staying Put’ arrangements allow Care Leavers to remain with foster carers 
beyond the age of 18, which can be positive for the young person but potentially 
leads to the loss of a foster carer for the authority; 
 

(e) the Leaving Care Service works closely with the Children in Care Police Officer 
and other relevant agencies to ensure that if there are concerns, then the relevant 
support is implemented; 
 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) continue to support and understand the duties required of the Leaving Care 

Service, and forthcoming changes in legislation; 
 

(2) be aware that the government recently approved a new strategy document 
entitled ‘Keep on Caring - Supporting Young People from Care to 
Independence (July 2016), which will require Local Authorities to offer 
guidance and support for all care leavers up to the age of 25. 

 
28  IMPROVING AND ACHIEVING GOOD OUTCOMES FOR NOTTINGHAM 

CITY’S CHILDREN IN CARE – MENTAL HEALTH 
 

Aileen Wilson, Head of Early Help Services, introduced the report highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the CAMHS Team specifically to work with children in care is jointly funded and 

governed by Nottingham City Council and Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust 



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

3 

and consists of a psychiatrist, a psychologist, a community health nurse and six 
specialist social workers; 
 

(b) the current priority for the team is a refresh to ensure resources are being used 
effectively and compliance with the national transformation plan based on the 
Future in Mind report; 
 

(c) upcoming and ongoing tasks for the team are the implementation of the Choice 
and Partnership Approach, use of performance measures as evidence of the 
effectiveness of support, and developing/sharing knowledge and skills around the 
impact of developmental trauma; 

 
Board members recognised the importance of consultation work that the team carries 
out to guide practitioners and foster carers in their support of children in care. It was 
suggested that service users could be referred to the Children in Care Council or a 
similar group to build their confidence. 
 
RESOLVED to continue to implement the CAMHS transformation plan in line 
with the Future in Mind Report to ensure appropriate and timely access to 
support. 
 
29  CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 

THREE AND QUARTER FOUR 2016 - 2017 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, introduced the report providing the Board 
with the most up to date Children in Care performance date, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the number of children in care is above the council’s target of 90 per 10,000, but 

better than that of similar councils; 
 

(b) there is a lot of ongoing activity around recruiting foster carers, with a council plan 
priority being to increase the number of foster carers. Additional recruitment 
events are being held in schools and faith groups across the city; 
 

(c) the Department for Education has ceased support for inter-agency adoption 
payments which is a financial challenge, but adoption activity continues to be 
strong with 48 adoptions in the last year; 
 

(d) all of the city’s children’s homes have been judged to be good or outstanding by 
Ofsted. Semi-independent homes now have their own monitoring framework in 
place; 
 

(e) the percentage of children in care with an up to date health assessment stands at 
89%, with 83% having an up to date dental check and 92% having the relevant 
immunisations; 
 

(f) 4.6% of children in care have had a conviction or been subject to a youth caution 
during the year, which is good performance for the city. Continued part funding of 
the Children in Care Police Officer has had a significant contribution in this area; 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

4 

(g) the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation and in employment, 
education or training are both better than statistical neighbours. 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(h) raising the percentage of children in care who have an up to date dental check 

has historically been a challenge, and it can be difficult to ensure older children 
attend their appointments. This is regularly tracked and children are incentivised 
to attend; 
 

(i) there is likely to be an impact on children in care and children on the edge of care 
from the introduction of Universal Credit and changes to benefits. 

 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in 
Care Service, against identified key performance indicators. 
 
30  ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Valerie Marshall, NYAS Service Manager, introduced the report summarising 
activities undertaken to date of the Advocacy and Independent Visitor (IV) services 
provided by the National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) during the year 1st April 
2016 to 31st March 2017. Valerie highlighted the following: 
 
(a) NYAS’s contract to provide advocacy services and independent visiting services 

will be finishing at the end of September 2017; 
 

(b) NYAS have been working to maintain the Independent Visiting service by 
supporting current volunteers, recruiting new volunteers, and delivering training; 
 

(c) there has been a significant increase in the number of residential visits over the 
last year. There is a barrier to visiting young people in semi-independent 
accommodation as they often move or do not wish to engage; 
 

(d) NYAS has met with the new Independent Visitor provider to ensure a smooth 
transition. It is hoped that a large number of volunteers will be going over to the 
new provider. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) acknowledge the advocacy and independent visitor activities being 

undertaken by NYAS; 
 

(2) recognise the importance of the advocacy and independent visitor services 
in safeguarding and helping children in care to get their views heard. 

 
31  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead Officer and Larelle Flowers, Children in 
Care (CiCC) representative, gave a verbal update highlighting the following: 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

5 

(a) This year’s Have Your Say survey will be conducted between 9th October and 17th 
November for children in care. Responses will be assessed by the CiCC in 
January 2018 and come back to the Board in March 2018; 
 

(b) there was no CiCC meeting in July but members did go to Trent Bridge to see 
cricket and meet with young people from Woodview residential home; 
 

(c) the first meeting of the Autumn term was a Corporate CiCC on the theme of 
placements and how the best placements can be achieved. Many senior officers 
attended the meeting, where CiCC members performed sock puppet dramas 
looking at the issues of splitting up siblings in care, and how foster carers can 
help children have a more natural relationship with their friends and birth family 
through better decision making; 
 

(d) following the session, managers made a commitment to share more real life 
children’s stories in management meetings to inspire colleagues (making sure 
these are anonymised), and to make sure more young people are involved in 
training and developing foster carers; 
 

(e) the next few meetings will have the theme of preparation for adulthood. On the 
18th December the annual award ceremony will take place with the Lord Mayor 
and Sherriff. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Jon and Larelle for the update. 
 
32  CHAIR'S UPDATE 

 
None. 
 
33  FORWARD PLANNER 

 
The forward planner was noted. 
 


